sively increasing the installed power in order to check the grid’s
hosting capacity. The PV penetration percentages selected for the
simulation scenarios start from 40% up to 70% with respect to the
maximum installed power of 350 kVA (i.e., 70 households with
5 kVA power). The 40% PV penetration was  chosen as the starting
scenario, since in that case the distribution network approaches
the voltage limitations, while 70% of PV penetration is the max-
imum grid hosting capacity reachable by adopting the control
options.Note that for each PV penetration level, PV power is first
distributed on each phase based on the numbers defined in Table 2.
Then, the PV power of each phase is evenly distributed to all six
buses shown in Fig. 9. For example, the total installed PV power
is 245 kVA for the scenario 70% and it is distributed as shown in
Table 3.

5.2. Simulation results

In the following section, an analysis of the simulation results is
given by verifying several indices relating to the hosting capacity of
the LV grid, in particular: the voltage deviation from nominal value,
the voltage unbalance factor (VUF), and the neutral potential and
total energy loss during the simulated 24 h.

The degree of voltage unbalance factor is quantified as:

VUF% = V− × 100 (6)

+

According to [27], Eq. (6) permits the evaluation of the Voltage
Unbalance Factor (VUF), defined as the ratio between the negative
and positive sequence voltage components in percent.

270 J. Hu et al. / Electric Power Systems Research 131 (2016) 264–274

Table 4
Summary of the simulation results.

Scenario Case Max  phase voltages deviation at bus 6 Max  VUF at bus 6 Max  neutral potential (%Vn) Total losses [kWh]

PV 40% Base case −4.0%/ + 7.0% 1.00% 2.50% 11.61
Three-Phase OLTC −6.5%/ + 4% 1.10% 2.50% 12.22
One-Phase OLTC −2.0%/ + 3.5% 1.30% 2.50% 12.15
Qreg −4.0%/ + 5.2% 1.24% 2.15% 11.73
One-Phase OLTC + Qreg −2.0%/ + 3.1% 1.42% 2.20% 12.12

PV  50% Base case −5.5%/ + 11.0% 1.40% 3.75% 21.45
Three-Phase OLTC −11.0%/ + 6.5% 1.40% 3.80% 23.59
One-Phase OLTC −2.5%/ + 5.5% 1.80% 3.85% 23.31
Qreg −3.9%/ + 7.3% 2.00% 2.75% 20.90
One-Phase OLTC + Qreg −2.2%/ + 4.7% 2.32% 3.30% 21.02

PV  60% Base case −6.0%/ + 11.0% 1.50% 3.95% 28.41
Three-Phase OLTC −11.0%/ + 7.0% 1.50% 4.00% 31.62
One-Phase OLTC −3.0%/ + 7.0% 1.80% 4.05% 31.03
Qreg −4.0%/ + 7.8% 2.22% 3.00% 22.99
One-Phase OLTC + Qreg −2.3%/ + 5.2% 2.63% 3.58% 29.22

PV  70% Base case −4.0%/ + 13.0% 1.63% 4.08% 38.10
Three-Phase OLTC −10.1%/ + 8.8% 1.65% 4.30% 43.07

s
a
t
l
v
s
t
t
t
p

t
(
c
a

One-Phase OLTC −2.0%/ + 8.8%
Qreg −4%/ + 8.1%

One-Phase OLTC + Qreg −2.0%/ + 6.0%

The results are summarized in Table 4. For each PV penetration
cenario, the values for the mentioned indices under the five cases
re presented. Particular emphasis is placed on the voltage devia-
ion and VUF values, considering respectively, ±10%Vn and 2% as
imits for acceptable network operation, and, for this reason, the
alues are highlighted in red when overcoming those bounds. As
hown in Table 4, in the case of 40% PV penetration, the PVs in
he grid are safely integrated without any additional control, since
he voltage deviation at Bus 6 is contained between −4 and +7% of
he nominal voltage and VUF remains below 1% during the entire